and liabilities would affect amounts in the unaudited pro forma financial information, and such costs and
liabilities could be material. While regulatory approval requests have been made or are in the process of being
prepared, the requirements from regulatory agencies for exiting certain markets or stores are currently not
known, and it is therefore not possible to reliably estimate the potential impact.

Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions made for the purposes of the unaudited pro forma
financial information. The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of the financial
position or results of Ahold’s operations that would have been realized had the merger occurred as of the dates
indicated, nor is it meant to be indicative of any anticipated financial position or future results of operations that
the combined company will experience going forward.

127

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE
FINANCIAL HALF YEAR ENDED JULY 12, 2015

€ million (except share
data in ‘000s and EPS) Ahold

Delhaize
(Reclassified)

Note 2

Delhaize 15
days pro

forma
adjustment

Note 2A
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Ahold
Delhaize

Pro forma

Net sales 19,977 11,934 959 — 32,870
Cost of sales (14,567) (9,015) (730) (4) 3(c), 3(d), 3(l) (24,316)

Gross profit 5,410 2,919 229 (4) 8,554
Selling expenses (4,056) (2,091) (161) (26) 3(c), 3(d), 3(l), 3(m) (6,334)
General and

administrative
expenses (707) (497) (38) 19 3(c), 3(d), 3(l), 3(r), 3(t) (1,223)

Total operating
expenses (4,763) (2,588) (199) (7) (7,557)

Operating income 647 331 30 (11) 997
Interest income 3 9 — — 12
Interest expense (126) (91) (7) 17 3(e), 3(h) (207)
Net interest expense

on defined benefit
pension plans (8) (2) — — (10)

Other financial
expenses (9) (55) (2) — (66)

Net financial
expenses (140) (139) (9) 17 (271)

Income before
income taxes 507 192 21 6 726

Income taxes (107) (52) (5) (1) 3(r), 3(s), 3(t) (165)
Share in income of

joint ventures 6 2 — — 8

Income from
continuing
operations 406 142 16 5 569

Income from
continuing
operations per
share attributable
to ordinary
shareholders

Basic 0.49 1.38 0.45
Diluted 0.48 1.37 0.44

Weighted average
number of
ordinary shares
outstanding

Basic 822,414 102,319 1,264,911
Diluted 863,273 103,278 1,305,769

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

128

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE
FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 28, 2014

€ million (except share data in ‘000s and
EPS) Ahold

Delhaize
(Reclassified)

Note 2
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Ahold
Delhaize

Pro forma

Net sales 32,774 21,361 — 54,135
Cost of sales (24,088) (16,208) (10) 3(c), 3(d), 3(l) (40,306)

Gross profit 8,686 5,153 (10) 13,829
Selling expenses (6,424) (3,640) (62) 3(c), 3(d), 3(l), 3(m) (10,126)
General and administrative

expenses (1,012) (1,090) (40) 3(c), 3(d), 3(l), 3(t) (2,142)

Total operating expenses (7,436) (4,730) (102) (12,268)
Operating income 1,250 423 (112) 1,561
Interest income 6 11 — 17
Interest expense (212) (175) 34 3(e), 3(h) (353)
Net interest expense on defined

benefit pension plans (16) (5) — (21)
Other financial expenses (13) (3) — (16)

Net financial expenses (235) (172) 34 (373)
Income before income taxes 1,015 251 (78) 1,188
Income taxes (248) (66) 28 3(s), 3(t) (286)
Share in income of joint ventures 24 4 — 28

Income from continuing
operations 791 189 (50) 930

Income from continuing
operations per share attributable
to ordinary shareholders

Basic 0.90 1.85 0.70
Diluted 0.88 1.84 0.70

Weighted average number of
ordinary shares outstanding

Basic 878,757 101,434 1,321,254
Diluted 924,074 101,937 1,366,570

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

129

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JULY 12, 2015

€ million Ahold

Delhaize
(Reclassified)

Note 2
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Ahold
Delhaize Pro

forma

Assets
Goodwill1 1,128 3,392 1,589 3(a), 3(g) 6,109
Property, plant and equipment 6,396 4,199 1,266 3(d) 11,861
Investment property 575 101 1 3(d) 677
Intangible assets1 682 785 2,481 3(c) 3,948
Investments in joint ventures and

associates 201 32 18 3(i) 251
Other non-current financial assets 520 75 — 595
Deferred tax assets 551 62 (19) 3(j) 594
Other non-current assets 40 2 — 42

Total non-current assets 10,093 8,648 5,336 24,077
Assets held for sale 2 3 — 5
Inventories 1,607 1,460 — 3,067
Receivables 709 642 — 1,351
Other current financial assets 496 213 — 709
Income taxes receivable 11 16 — 27
Other current assets 235 138 — 373
Cash and cash equivalents 1,467 1,295 (1,000) 3(p) 1,762

Total current assets 4,527 3,767 (1,000) 7,294

Total assets 14,620 12,415 4,336 31,371

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to ordinary

shareholders 4,993 5,817 2,342 3(b), 3(p), 3(r) 13,152
Loans 1,510 1,916 407 3(e) 3,833
Other non-current financial liabilities 2,064 539 117 3(h) 2,720
Pensions and other post-employment

benefits 441 139 — 580
Deferred tax liabilities 100 369 1,113 3(k) 1,582
Provisions 708 278 7 3(o) 993
Other non-current liabilities 303 64 88 3(f), 3(l), 3(m) 455

Total non-current liabilities 5,126 3,305 1,732 10,163
Accounts payable 2,501 2,257 — 4,758
Other current financial liabilities 287 118 9 3(h) 414
Income taxes payable 64 45 69 3(n) 178
Provisions 261 224 — 485
Other current liabilities 1,388 649 184 3(f), 3(l), 3(q), 3(r) 2,221

Total current liabilities 4,501 3,293 262 8,056

Total equity and liabilities 14,620 12,415 4,336 31,371

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

(1) €1,128 million of goodwill included within intangible assets of Ahold has been reclassified and shown
separately for pro forma financial statement purposes.

130

Notes

Note 1—Merger with Delhaize

The merger will be accounted for in accordance with IFRS 3 using the acquisition method of accounting
under which the purchase consideration is allocated to assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their
estimated fair values as of the date of consummation of the merger. The excess of the preliminary estimated

[…]

Deferred taxes (1,132) 3(j), 3(k)

Preliminary fair value of assets acquired
and liabilities assumed 4,288

Acquired Goodwill 4,981 3(g)

Total estimated purchase price 9,269

132

Note 2—Reclassification of Delhaize’s historical financial information

Certain reclassifications have been made to align Delhaize’s historical financial information with Ahold’s
financial statement presentation. These reclassifications relate to different balance sheet and income statement
captions used by Ahold and minor differences in classification of certain balances. Upon consummation of the
merger, the combined company will conduct a detailed review of Delhaize’s financial statement presentation. As
a result of that review, the combined company may identify additional presentation differences between the two
companies that, when conformed, could have further impact on the presentation of the combined financial
statements. Based on the information available at this time, Ahold is not aware of any other presentation
differences that could have a material impact on the unaudited pro forma financial information.

As of June 30, 2015

€ million
Delhaize

(Historical) Reclassification Note
Delhaize

(Reclassified)

Assets
Goodwill 3,381 11 (ii) 3,392
Intangible assets 792 (7) (i),(ii) 785
Property, plant and equipment 4,199 — 4,199
Investment property 101 — 101
Investments accounted for using the equity

method 32 (32) (iii) —
Financial assets 21 (21) (iv),(x) —
Derivative instruments 7 (7) (v) —
Other non-current assets 116 (114) (i),(vi),(vii),(xxii) 2
Investments in joint ventures and associates — 32 (iii) 32
Other non-current financial assets — 75 (iv),(v),(vii),(xxii) 75
Deferred tax assets — 62 (vi) 62

Total non-current assets 8,649 (1) 8,648
Inventories 1,447 13 (xi) 1,460
Receivables 642 — 642
Financial assets 239 (239) (viii),(ix) —
Other current assets 167 (29) (xi),(xii) 138
Cash and cash equivalents 1,268 27 (ix),(x) 1,295
Assets held for sale 3 — 3
Other current financial assets — 213 (viii) 213
Income taxes receivable — 16 (xii) 16

Total current assets 3,766 1 3,767
Long-term debt 1,916 (1,916) (xiii) —
Obligations under finance lease 487 (487) (xiv) —
Deferred tax liabilities 369 — 369
Derivative instruments 52 (52) (xv) —
Provisions (Non-current) 417 (139) (xvi) 278
Other non-current liabilities 64 — 64
Loans — 1,916 (xiii) 1,916
Other non-current financial liabilities — 539 (xiv),(xv) 539
Pensions and other post-employment benefits — 139 (xvi) 139

Total non-current liabilities 3,305 — 3,305
Long-term debt—current portion 10 (10) (xvii) —
Obligations under finance lease 73 (73) (xviii) —
Accounts payable 2,241 16 (xix) 2,257
Provisions (Current) 224 — 224
Other current liabilities 745 (96) (xix),(xx),(xxi) 649
Other current financial liabilities — 118 (xvii),(xviii),(xxi) 118
Income taxes payable — 45 (xx) 45

Total current liabilities 3,293 — 3,293

133

The following reclassifications have been made to align Delhaize’s historical balance sheet position as of
June 30, 2015 with Ahold’s financial statement presentation as of July 12, 2015:

(i) Reclassification of €4 million assets relating to Franchises and affiliates from Other non-current assets
to Intangible assets.

(ii) Reclassification of €11 million land related defensive assets from Intangible assets to Goodwill.

(iii) Reclassification of €32 million investments in joint ventures from Investments accounted for using
the equity method to Investments in joint ventures and associates.